b

AWNX

115230, . , . , 4. . 232-93-66yvww.e-amt.ru

XK 12

m GARDNER DENVER

Driim




2.1.
2.2.
2.3.
2.4.

3.1.

3.3. #
3.4.
3.5.
36.%

3.8. &
3.9."
3.10."

41.
42.&
43."
4.4,
45. (
46. (

5.1,
5.2.)
5.3,
5.4.% +
5.5.
5.6. #

%



1.9

tE TS 1 %& 1% ( ) $* + % ,$)%-
1)&( 1 0% " #$))/ %)& ' 1%/

&
: (
BS5958, ( 1«
( » (1983). " + I

’ %
+t o 300° ./

) «Drum International»,
0' 12, , + 75 12
(600 [/ ,22 ().

2.1.

1525 () 3-

% /
%

%

Nl



N ( ) -

#% (
2.2. # 3 5

0 12
6 5

2 3
5

1% "0$)%" s
(

2.3. #

13 (4 5)

%

%



Absorptive, Separate Ancillaries

Reactive, Separate Ancillaries

XK-12 PACKAGE 4

Reactive stand alone assembly with flat
mounted 'Drum’ discharge silencer

XK-12 and Air Cooler Pack

XK-12 PACKAGE 1 XK-12

Absorptive, Separate Ancillaries 2 -

XK-12 PACKAGE 2 XK-12

Reactive, Separate Ancillaries -
XK-12 PACKAGE 4 XK-12

Reactive stand alone assembly with

flat mounted 'Drum’ discharge + «Drum»

silencer

XK-12 PACKAGE 5 XK-12

XK-12 and Air Cooler Pack XK-12




2.4. ;

0 -12 2
4 %
& ( . % ( -
+ 270 - 0 12. ( —1000-
1600 /
)% $)%" ! (
. %
«Drum» (

Ambient temperature range  -40 to +50°C
Resistant to tropical rain (in operation and transit), salt and sun

Humidity level Up to 100% RH condensing

Vibration level {1040 Hz; £ 40 mm amplitude tested.
Inlet depression Not to exceed 100 mbar
Orientation Seefigd page &

Max. outlet temperature 230°C

] \ 40 +50°C

~—~
1
~

( ),

100 %




206 GE0

3525 i ]

[EWER WG LNTION S BOSSES AT GEAREION ENE) | 208 .
QY 2FLUGS 18: BSP 192 N 200
182 171
HBELOW GROMMET: T
LT e _l/\I

INTERCHANGEABLE PARTS

[~

EAcHEOE: 1 BLANK FLANGE
GREASE MIFPLE AIRINLET FLANGE
JACTES FROM
BELOA d

266

O%ER MOUNTIONG BOSEES AT GEARBOX END

10

136

Pa
A

13.65

25145

SHAFTEND DETAHLS

=
1 &
-l =+
=]
& E -
o o
&
-] | 2
= : .o
=1 ' —
1]
g I ¢
AR DELWVERY FLANGE|
b \-[ "I AT ) |OLPLICATED O
| OPPOSITE SICE|
MAGHETIC § —
EACH SIDE: ALLER'LEWEL
- ﬁ—”;?‘uc' PLLIG O'2E: BSF —
) 111
250 EACH SIDE: 3 MOUNTING 304
A MOLINTIONG EOSSES AT AIR INLET END BOSZES B33 TAPFED
F15X2E DEEP a3
296

4 HOLES M10X20 DEEP
|~

4 HOLES M10XZ3 DEEF
EQLISPACED AS SHOWN
ON 108 PCO

1

o [rs}
T2
=

99

e

i‘fam
B

1
£

DELIVERY FLANGE DETAILS

IMLET FLAMGE DETAILS

OVER MOUNTIONG BOSSES AT GEARBOX END

QTY. 2 PLUGS 1/8: BSP

& :
"( 12
(

1/8:

BELOW GROMMET: LIFT EYE BOSS TAPPED
M12X28 DEEP

EACH SIDE: GREASE NIPPLE (ACCESS FROM
BELOW)

M12X28

BLANK FLANGE

%

AIR INLET FLANGE

INTERCHANGEABLE PARTS

ROTATION

MAGNETIC DRAIN PLUG 1/2" BSP

EACH SIDE: FILLER/LEVEL PLUG 0 3.8: BSP

( 1/2"

EACH SIDE: 3 MOUNTING BOSSES 038 TAPPED
M16X28 DEEP

]
M16X28

038

AIR DELIVERY FLANGE (DUPLICATED ON
OPPOSITE SIDE)

3 (

OVER MOUNTIONG BOSSES AT AIR INLET END

OVER MOUNTIONG BOSSES AT GEARBOX END

SHAFT END DETAILS

INLET FLANGE DETAILS

%

4 HOLES M10X20 DEEP

M10X20

DELIVERY FLANGE DETAILS

%

(

4 HOLES M10X23 DEEP EQUISPACED AS
SHOWN ON 105 PCD

M10X23,
105 PCD

3. #
3.1




%

12.

%

3.2.17

115 .

%

/

8.8

# 16,

). 5-

)% $)%"

3.3.




. %
% / (. ( -

,)% $)%" & +

| 9% "0$)%"

# 3

1 % "0%)%" % + #16 0 12

% «Loctite 270».



< Qutlet
'h Alternative Qutlet
o et

pd
)
R[N R0

10



WN ~ 00

# 16,
/ #16 8.8

4b.

225 -

Description

NOO LN 2

M16 stud {short)

Short Spacer

M16 Stud {long), Grade 8.8
Long Spacer

M16 Taper washer

M16 Self locking nut, Grade 8.8
Mounting channels

7 ( ) M16

7 ( ) M16, 8.8

11



" (
#

~N o o h

1 9% "0$)%"
). 4

! % "O$)%"
0 : (

%

3.4. &

M16
M16,

#

/

8.8

Key
A - Fill / Level Plug
B - Magnetic Drain Plug

B
$
1 % "0%)%" 2 &-
3.5.) 2
9

12



%

%

13

~
—~ +
~
X
~
~
X
~
X
| ~
© -
™
—~
~
~
A
+
— ~
’ =
SIS S
—~ &
~
SRS
ROu =
g
=Y 2
N S=
5
P .
2 5
v - .
N .H._
[




CAUTION P>

i

NOTEILu

The combined angle in any
ylane should not exceed 12°

Equal Angle

Figure 8. Onve Alignment

PLAN VIEW

&6 &/ 0.

SIDE VIEW

&6 1.

Less than or equal to 12°

#

12°

CAUTION

& 6#2 6/

NOTE

| 6#/82 6/

Equal angle

The combined angle in any plane should not exceed
12°

12°

Figure 8. Drive Alignment

| % "0$)%" -

( -
1% "0$)%" & :

| % "0$)%"

12°

% -

12° |

127

2-5°

%
HY

14




3.6.

10 10b 1 2
& ( - & (
%
9,
%
&
(
+ + )
& - (
- )l % .
& (
( +
+
! (
) % 0 12
9 50 ( + )
Foure 8. infet Fange F
.9.& %
3.7.! 5 - 3
' %
(
)% $)%" ! ( 15- ( 1000 / ) %
% .4
%
38., 2 3 ( 10 —-10b)
95 5 03 35
/ . ( (
(

15



! ( 0 12
| -
L H
( 10).
, +
) , 0' 12 (
, - 2,5 ( )? +
- - 0 12
Helief valie orientation
5 29 3
/ - (
) %
* + /
+
&
, +
5 ( 5 )
( (
( ( :
) , o 12.8
(
(
) (
+ /
+
i ( (
/ + (
: 2
& (
( «Drumy. (
5- (
+
$ +
4 5
&
+ 1-1,5" .
% , ( +
5 35

16



). &

+
I 5 : 3
3.7.
3.9. 1-—
29
’)% $)%u

17



/\ caution A\

Compressors should never be
started against pressurised
discharge lines or tanks.

** — Indicates locally supplied item. *r ,

* — Indicates customer supplied pipework. | *—$ ( (

8

1 0 12

11 10" %

15 3,75" +

16 3"

17 + ( ) —
18 - 2 x89
19 % -0 -12

20

30 % 0 -12/0' -18
31 -

32 - %

35 % (SOW) — 77

36 -125".25 ()

37 % TW1 (SOW) — 80

38 ,90  NB, TWI

41 2" +

50 ( , 3" ( )
61 %  (K1310/DIN100)

63 % %  (K1310/DIN100)

81 % 7 —3" (

18




3.10.

** _Indicates locally supplied item.

% - Indicates customer supplied pipework.

/\ caution A\

Caompressors should never be
started against pressurised
discharge lines ar tanks.

** - Indicates locally supplied item.

* - Indicates customer supplied pipework.

8

1 0" 12

11 10" %
15 3,75" +

16 3"

17 + ( ) —

18 — 2 x89
19 % 0 12

20

30 % 0'12/0' 18

31 -

8
35 % (SOW) —
36 1,25",2,5

70

()

39 % TW1 (SOW) — 80/90

38 , 90 NB, TWI

40 TWI

42 + «Drum»

51 (

61 % (K1310/DIN100)

19




63 % %  (K1310/DIN100)
4.1 (
4.1. 35
( +
- (
! %
& % %
#
( ( . .12
b (+ ) ) ( (
! 2 5-3" ' +
&
42., 5 5 0 3
( 0 12
. % ( 15
100 [/ .
4.3. 3 5
% %
- - + 1/4" (
( ( ~( )
( ( . L11)./ «Drum»
% - 2 x 1/4" (
( ) (
(
)% $)%" / % (

Figura 11. Commisstoning Tappings

J11.

20



%

25 ().
11. # +

12.. , (
13.

14, (
1 9% "0$)%"

V% %"

.70

.12,

45

()

0" 12.

(5

025

% %

200 °C,

%
()

1000

%

10-

230°C
O (

«Drum».
: 100

% %

21



o. Description

N

1 Pressure Manometer

2 Temperature Gauge

3 Pressure Tapping {Inlet depression)
4 Temperature Tapping (Inlet}

5 Commissioning Filter

6 Pressure Gauge

7 Pressure Tapping (Discharge)

8 Temperature Tapping (Discharge)

22



5 ! %

(012

) +
)% $)%" 8

4.6. S

L&

1000 1600
(
(
5
S (
1000-1600 /

/

%

23



%

%

24



| a3ads anioN3

| olLvy

| 3dAL OLd

| 130 3121H3A
_

_

_

D d3L37dIN0D D NINIVHL H3AIHa

VI ATIIHIA
934 31JIHIA
43WOo1sSNId

SINININOD

H'S H S +* SSWdAd 1411 wdy
L1 Zl diN3l ANIYA A3d AKIVA ANIYA NOISS3Hd3a Jeq w (6) 4wa aiids
1Nno vy NI HIY IVE EENEL] EELRER EEREL 131N odva JUNSS3 id INdNI  JNOLLYHENA JNIL
./’J.’.‘."’.‘.."J.’.’."’J."”.J..""’J”""".‘.’""""” A

Ly
@”/’/./1_/'/-/? hom) ."2 ) .:.._ Y "Ilf/a
[

25

012

0' 12 COMMISSIONING TEST

SERIAL No
Date commissioned




Time

Duration

INPUT SPEED Rpm

PRESSURE BAR (g)

Baro mbar

Inlet depression

RELIEF VALVE LIFT

RELIEF VALVE PEAK

RELIEF VALVE BYPASS

AMBIENT TEMP €

AIRINT2 €

2,

AIROUTT1

+ |+

$1,C

DELTA (f) T

(), T

COMMENTS

DRIVER TRAINING COMPLETED

CUSTOMER

) (

VEHICLE REG

VEHICLE MAKE

VEHICLE MODEL

PTO TYPE

RATIO

A FH

ENGINE SPEED

593 (
5.1.

/
! + %

40-60 (

! %
500 ( 12 ((

)
!
/
!
!
)
!

1% "0$)%"
(

C (. 5.2).

1 ( « . 6).

500 (

%

26




3.!

(

( 1,5
1 % "0$)%" /
Y '
5.3.
: 5
) (
! 5
& (
/(
) 5 85 %
2 () >17 ()
22  ()>187 ()
25 ()>225 ()
% /
1.1 (
2.1
1 9% "0$)%" 5
54.6 9 /
* 4+

'12

180 °C.

5.6)

85 %

1,3

27



Lifting Scraw —.@
R

Lifting screw — "

55.1 5 95

100 %
37 .4

. 14b. - 1,2

1%

%

%

, %

I (

%

28



Indicator

1.

2. Reset button

%

%

%

12

4

14a. Beplacing Air Fiter

Figure

%

.14

%

%

= NM<

29



5.6.
# 10 12 (

TOTAL Lubriplate SFG 068
TEXACO CETUS PAO 68

1% "0$)%"

MOBIL SHC 626,
% (12 )

ISO 68 EP

Service Maintenance
Record for XK12
Compressor

Serial Number

Monthly

For the monthly check, simply initial the boxes as

the check is completed.

Year

starting the month of

MONTH

QOil Level

Relief valve

Air Filter

+ %

Security

Annually

For the annual/ 500 operational hours service,
initial the box as each check is completed.

( 500 (

DATE

QOil Change

Check Valve

Relief Valve

Silencers

Pipe Work

B *| =~

O
AWNX

115230, . ,

. 232-93-66yvww.e-amt.ru

30



